Public Document Pack

T™ILLINGDON

LONDON
Central & SOUth To Councillors on the Committee
P la NN1N g Councillor lan Edwards (Chairman)
. Councillor David Yarrow
CO mmi ttee Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Councillor Roy Chamdal
Date: THURSDAY, 31 MARCH .
2016 Councillor Alan Chapman
Councillor Jazz Dhillon (Labour Lead)
Time: 7.00 PM Councillor Janet Duncan
Venue:  COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - Councillor Manjit Khatra
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH Councillor Brian Stead
STREET, UXBRIDGE
UB8 1UW

Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend
this meeting

Published: Wednesday, 22 March 2016

Contact: Alex Quayle
Tel: 01895 250692
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at:
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=123&Year=0

Putting our residents first

Lloyd White

Head of Democratic Services

London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www. hillingdon.gov.uk



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Watching & recording this meetin _

g g g Watch a [®)73d broadcast of this
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting meeting on the Council's YouTube
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived Channel: Hillingdon London
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report Zhose fllttslrl\?ilng shguld bed aware tf;}t the

H H H H OunNCil WIll TitmM and recorad proceeaings

on the, pu.bllc part of the mee_tmg' Any mgllwdual or for both official record and resident digital
organisation may record or film proceedings as long engagement in democracy.
as it does not disrupt proceedings.

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should
be contacted for further informa
[...]
t conduct themselves when dealing with
planning matters and when making their
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s
Constitution.

When making their decision, the Committee
cannot take into account issues which are not
planning considerations such a the effect of a
development upon the value of surrounding
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself
is not sufficient ground for refusal of
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to
the design of the property. When making a
decision to refuse an application, the Committee
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for
refusal based on material planning
considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application,
the applicant has the right of appeal against the
decision. A Planning Inspector appointed by the
Government will then consider the appeal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

1 Apologies for Absence
2  Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3  To sign and receive the minutes of the meetings held 28 January 2016 1-14
and 16 February 2016

4  Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5  To confirm that the items of business marked Part | will be considered in
Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART | - Members, Public and the Press

ltems are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the
Chairman may vary this. The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
6 | 11a Woodstock Charville Erection of a two storey buildingto | 15-30
Gardens, Hayes provide 1 x 3-bed, 2 x 1-bed and 1
x studio self contained flats with 79 -85
6670/APP/2015/1036 associated parking and amenity

space involving demolition of
existing bungalow.

Recommendation: Approval

7 | 1 Hows Road Uxbridge Conversion of roof space to 31-40
Uxbridge South habitable use to include a rear
dormer with two Juliet balconies 86 - 90
70108/APP/2016/95 and three front roof lights.

Recommendation: Refusal




Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
8 | Crimson Court, 1390 Hillingdon | Installation of 8 lighting columns in | 41 - 52
Uxbridge Road East car park (Retrospective).
91-94
11982/APP/2015/4013 Recommendation: Approval
9 | Land rear of Crescent Erection of three storey buildingto | 53 -70
Parade Uxbridge create 6 x 2-bed and 3 x 1-bed self
Road contained flats, with associated 95-104
parking, cycle and bin stores, and
70895/APP/2015/4349 landscaping involving demolition of

existing builders yard.

Recommendation: Approval

PART Il - MEMBERS ONLY

The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or

exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local

Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.
10 ENFORCEMENT REPORT

PART | - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee

71-78

79 -104




This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

LONDON

CENTRAL & SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

28 January 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors lan Edwards (Chairman)
David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman)
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana

Roy Chamdal

Alan Chapman

Jazz Dhillon (Labour Lead)

Janet Duncan

Manijit Khatra

Brian Stead

LBH Officers Present:
Tim Brown (Legal), Meghji Hirani (Planning James Rodger (Head of
Planning), Syed Shah (Principal Highway Engineer), Kiran Grover
(Democratic Services)

15.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

16.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS
MEETING (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

17.

MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT
(Agenda Item 3)

The Chairman advised that Item number 5 had been withdrawn. Item 11 had
a Petition and was moved to earlier in the meeting.

18.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART | WILL
BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that items 6 - 13 were Part | and would be heard in public.
Item 14 and 15 were Part [l Members only and would be heard in private.

19.

11A WOODSTOCK GARDENS, HAYES - 6670/APP/2015/1036 (Agenda
Item 5)

Withdrawn.

Page 1




20.

6 CHURCHILL AVENUE, HILLINGDON - 71202/APP/2015/3325 (Agenda
Item 6)

6 Churchill Avenue, 71202/APP/2015/3325

A single storey detached outbuilding to the rear for use as a granny annex
involving demolition of an existing shed.

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application:

That the application site comprised of a two storey mid-terrace dwelling
along Churchill Avenue, Hillingdon. That the property was characterised by a
pebble dash render to the front elevation with a two storey bay window. The
house benefited from a front garden which was made up of soft landscaping
and trees along its common boundary, and two off road parking spaces. The
rear garden had an existing garage sited at the end with access from a rear
service road. The application dwelling fell within a residential area of
Hillingdon and was characterised mainly by two storey terrace dwellings that
was set back from the main highway and benefited from some form of front
amenity area.

The rear garden which was stated would be used as an annexe. The
proposed building would be positioned at the bottom of the rear garden in
place of the existing garage and would be characterised by a flat roof with a
maximum height of 3m and floor area of 27.5m2. The annexe would be
benefited from a bedroom, lounge, bathroom and W.C.

The application was init
[...]
th off road parking to the front for up to 2 cars as well as
ample garden space to the rear of the property. The property fell within an
existing residential area of Cowley and was characterised mainly by 2 storey
semi-detached dwellings with terraced blocks also found within the wider
context.

Resolved -
That the application be approved.

27.

S$106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 13)

The Report was noted.

28.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 14)

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report
was agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the
reasons for it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for
the purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the
individual concerned.

This item is included in Part Il as it contains information which a) is likely to
reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals
that the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by
virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person. The authority
believes that the public interest in withholding the Information outweighs the
public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information)
Act 1985 as amended).

29.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 15)

Page 6




1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report
was agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the
reasons for it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for
the purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the
individual concerned.

This item is included in Part Il as it contains information which a) is likely to
reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals
that the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by
virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person. The authority
believes that the public interest in withholding the Information outweighs the
public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information)
Act 1985 as amended).

30.

ADDENDUM
Addendum was noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.05 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any
of the resolutions please contact Kiran Grover on 01895 250693. Circulation
of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the
Public.

Page 7




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Minutes

CENTRAL & SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

i §

NORWARY

16 February 2016 fI\PILING

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

LONDON

Committee Members Present:

Councillors lan Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman),
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana, Roy Chamdal, Alan Chapman, Janet Duncan,
Manjit Khatra, Brian Stead and John Morse (substituting for Jazz Dhillon)

LBH Officers Present:

Alex Chrusciak (Planning Service Manager), Meg Hirani (Planning Team
Leader), Syed Shah (Principal Highway Engineer), Sarah White (Legal
Advisor) and Alex Quayle (Democratic Services Officer)

31.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Clir Dhillon, who was substituted
by Clir Morse.

32.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS
MEETING (Agenda Item 2)

Clir Ahmed-Wallana declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7.

33.

TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS TAKING
PLACE ON 15 DECEMBER 2015 AND 6 JANUARY 2016 (Agenda ltem 3)

Minutes of the meetings held 15 December 2015 and 6 January 2016 were
approved.

34.

MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT
(Agenda Item 4)

None.

35.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART | WILL
BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all business marked Part 1 would be considered in
public and all items marked Part 2 would be considered in private.

36.

95 WOOD END GREEN ROAD, HAYES - 32/APP/2015/4360 (Agenda
Item 6)

Officers introduced the report, and provided an overview of the application.

The officer recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and upon
being put to a vote was unanimously agreed.

Page 9

Public Document Pack




Resolved -

That the application be approved.

37.

27A & 27B DALEHAM DRIVE, HILLINGDON - 67783/APP/2015/4003
(Agenda Item 7)

The Chairman recommended that due to officer miscommunication the
application be deferred in order to allow submission of a petition.

The recommendation for deferral was moved, seconded, and upon being put
to a vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved -

That the application be deferred.

38.

LAND FORMING PART OF 92 PIELD HEATH ROAD, HILLINGDON -
12504/APP/2015/3703 (Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the report, and provided an overview of the application.

The Chairman highlighted discussion points regarding the character of the
roof, the level of development on the site and the lack of parking, and
commented that the development utilised a brownfield site and provided
welcome housing.

A member raised concerns that though the development in the area varied
in character, the proposed development on the end of a row of shops was
out of keeping with the immediate setting, particularly in roof form. The lack
of amenity space, despite nearby green space, was raised as a concern.

Various members cited concerns over the lack of parking. The area was
already busy with traffic and insufficient parking due to the proximity of the
hospital. A car free development may be appropriate in the centre of town
with numerous public transport options but this was not a suitable site, and
would lead to additional stress on already insufficient nearby parking and
creating problems for residents. The area around the proposed development
was known for congestion and difficulties parking in the vicinity of the
hospital, and this application would have a significant impact on the
highway.

A motion for refusal was moved, seconded, and upon being put to a vote
was unanimously agreed.

Resolved -
That the application be refused. Final wording of the reasons for

refusal to be agreed in consultation with the Chairman (Clir Edwards)
and the Labour Lead (Clir Duncan)

39.

61 ADELPHI CRESCENT, HAYES - 60953/APP/2015/3750 (Agenda ltem
9)

Page 10




Officers introduced the report, and provided an overview of the application.

The officer recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and upon
being put to a vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved -

That the application be refused.

40.

LAND FORMING PART OF 155 GRANVILLE ROAD, HILLINGDON -
71395/APP/2015/4307 (Agenda Item 10)

Officers introduced the report, and provided an overview of the application.

The officer recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and upon
being put to a vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved -

That the application be refused.

41.

TAMARA LOUNGE, 5 BYRON PARADE, UXBRIDGE ROAD,
HILLINGDON - 61362/APP/2016/146 (Agenda Item 11)

Officers introduced the report, and provided an overview of the application.
The Chairman requested the addition of an informative regarding adherence
to smoking legislation.

The officer recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and upon
being put to a vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved -

That the application be approved.

42.

TAMARA LOUNGE, 5 BYRON PARADE, UXBRIDGE ROAD,
HILLINGDON - 61362/ADV/2016/3 (Agenda ltem 12)

Officers introduced the report, and provided an overview of the application.

The officer recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and upon
being put to a vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved -

That the application be approved.

43.

FOOTPATH FRONTING QUALITY FOODS, UXBRIDGE ROAD, HAYES -
71391/APP/2015/4296 (Agenda Item 13)

Officers introduced the report, and provided an overview of the application.

The officer recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and upon
being put to a vote was unanimously agreed.

Page 11




Resolved -

That the application be approved.

44.

184 HIGH STREET, UXBRIDGE - 42966/APP/2015/3977 (Agenda Item 14)
Officers introduced the report, and provided an overview of the application.

It was noted that Council policy requires 70% of High Street frontage to be
retail use. This application would have further reduced the current
percentage of 66%.

The officer recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and upon
being put to a vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved -

That the application be refused.

45.

65 MISBOURNE ROAD, HILLINGDON - 21508/APP/2015/4174 (Agenda
Item 15)

Officers introduced the report, and provided an overview of the application.

The officer recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and upon
being put to a vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved -

That the application be refused.

46.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 16)

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report
was agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the
reasons for it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for
the purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the
individual concerned.

This item is included in Part Il as it contains information which a) is likely to
reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals
that the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by
virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person. The authority
believes that the public interest in withholding the Information outweighs the
public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 and
6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to
Information) Act 1985 as amendeqd).

47.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 17)

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report
was agreed.

Page 12




2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the
reasons for it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for
the purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the
individual concerned.

This item is included in Part Il as it contains information which a) is likely to
reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals
that the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by
virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person. The authority
believes that the public interest in withholding the Information outweighs the
public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 and
6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to
Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.35 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any
of the resolutions please contact Alex Quayle on 01895 250692. Circulation
of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the
Public.

Page 13




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda ltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address 11A WOODSTOCK GARDENS HAYES

Development: Erection of a two storey building to provide 1 x 3-bed, 2 x 1-bed and 1 x studic
self contained flats with associated parking and amenity space involving
demolition of existing bungalow

LBH Ref Nos: 6670/APP/2015/1036

Drawing Nos: E/A1/01 Rev. A (Proposed Front and Rear Elevations) Received15-12-201¢
E/A1 (Proposed First Floor Plan) Received15-12-2015
E/A1/01 (Proposed Side Elevations) Received15-12-201¢
E/A1/01 Rev F
E/A1/01 Rev. C (Location/Block Plan)
Ecology Report

Date Plans Received: 19/03/2015 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 19/03/2015
Date Application Valid: 29/04/2015
1. SUMMARY

The application seeks full planning permission for the
[...]
Locality

The site is a triangular piece of land located to the rear (north) of Crescent Parade, a row of
terraced retail properties with residential above that is located and set back from the
junction of Uxbridge Road and Long Lane. To the north of the plot on Long Lane are
residential properties and the site is accessed from the service road between Crescent
Parade and 15 Long Lane. To the west of the site is an area of open land off Athol Way
which is covered by TPO 78a and within the Hillingdon Village Conservation Area. The site
itself is currently being used as a Builders Merchants and is enclosed within 2m high metal
railing and comprises a mixture of single storey buildings and external storage.

The street scene was primarily commercial and residential in character and appearance.

The application site lies within the Developed Area as designated in the Hillingdon Local
Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012). The Hillingdon Village
Conservation Area is situated to the west of the site.

3.2 Proposed Scheme

The proposal is for the demolition of the existing builders yard and replacement with a three
storey building to create 6 x 2-bed and 3 x 1-bed self contained flats, with associated
parking, cycle and bin stores, and landscaping.

3.3 Relevant Planning History

70895/APP/2015/3456 Land Rear Of Crescent Parade Uxbridge Road Hillingdon

Two new single storey buildings for use as a trade counter and a warehouse and installation of
new loading bay, external storage racks and car parking involving demolition of 4 existing
buildings.

Central & South Planning Committee - 31st March 2016
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 60



Decision: 22-12-2015  Approved

70895/PRC/2015/68 Land Rear Of Crescent Parade Uxbridge Road Hillingdon

Erection of 9 flats with car parking, bin and cycle store and amenity space

Decision: 09-07-2015 OBJ

Comment on Relevant Planning History

70895/APP/2015/3456 - Two new single storey buildings for use as a trade co
[...]
 T 1

[
[

4

/ o pospens £ 10 MBS S SRR vt




\

£VO00T:T uau ot it
sr/e/er LO3LIHONY avoy IDAIYEXN’ 3avaYd LINIDSITHD 0/1 ANYT
| owa| EROOZEELSEL, PO3I2EBN M
! T T T T I
woy we %

suoneAad|g pue suejd buiisixg

B pousss fpeusos ssoun
Dy poopen ¢ 8 HOAD S 5 Ao

100p Jo 352G 38 deb i1y

Syies saquig uo

supinoq saauns\__}

‘5100 Jo aseq 3¢ deb 1y

1504 001
x5z
syres soqui uo

bujpaeoq saqui

1500 Gor
xszt

NV'Id

1s0d 001
_ oot
|
| | syes soquiz uo
_ 1 buipieoq saquils.
2001
xser
suiq ajjaaym
2411 00TT X T

J¥0LS FTOADFY / NI9

SFTOAD "ON 0T d04 NVId

Syt oqu vo
suipieoq aqun\|

 —

o

W3LSAS 39VOLS
T4 TWOLLYIA
6 3dAL .INOGO.

F¥OLS F1OAD

Page 102




Outbuilding

Crescent

No.3 No.4|

Drinks Direct The Lemc

Simon Hawkins M.Arbor_.A.
Merewood Arboricultural

Consultancy Services

Merewood, Gregory Road, Hedgerley, Bucks, SL2 3XW
Tel: 01753 647236 Mob: 07784 915944
email: s_imon.hawkins@hotmail.co.uk

Site: Crescent Parade, Hillingdon 1-200@A2
Drawing Title: Tree Constraints Plan August 2015
Key:

@ Category A

Category Crown Spread

@ Category B
Tree Number

5%~ Species

Root B
Page 103 @ O EmE P T N oo
:

@ Category U




E ke :
F---3INYIONGT -

Builde rs ¥ard

o =
Oz, ¢ <
208:85 C
o L
Coz5s :
T oES =
DHSSNM
Zz=FE82
OTE2E7E =
DF%H_%..M
=5z 8% o
O 3" T
| & .I.F
w
o —
© o N
- o p
i | B
(1] s m
= o i
& - m 2=
= 3 a
op @
w o S
v v 9 = =
o :
o= & Q
O 5 O o
<
SES |s@
°.5 2 i
ax xS P
55 |55 |5«
..U-rl. i
5o |8 od
- 8 £
o Ba |EW®
§ & eS |5 £
{3 |<2L53
: 22 |2 3
2 -
& o s
a
[i1]
si£
‘ =
2 s 5kvn &
8 § 33%8 1 &,
= < m m e
E Mmmim g .30
w &0 o 1544
o [~ E.m._m,_._...».mnn_
: 2 btama.muu._mm
[y tsﬁu.anF?
. mmwmaeamﬂ
i R adh
a E Wau.t.[emmﬂ_u._
E= ] = Em & 5l
g | ssieg,2ETe
= o BE g W s
P Eeafalfcss
&5 HMUB_@.WM




	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meetings held 28 January 2016 and 16 February 2016
	160216 - Minutes for approval

	6 11a Woodstock Gardens, Hayes - 6670/APP/2015/1036
	7 1 Hows Road Uxbridge - 70108/APP/2016/95
	8 Crimson Court, 1390 Uxbridge Road - 11982/APP/2015/4013
	9 Land rear of Crescent Parade Uxbridge Road - 70895/APP/2015/4349
	10 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes

CENTRAL & SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

31 March 2016 TIL : N ‘ ‘. ON

LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:

Councillors lan Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Roy Chamdal, Alan Chapman, Janet Duncan, Manjit Khatra, Brian Stead and
John Oswell (as substitute)

LBH Officers Present:

Alex Chrusciak (Planning Service Manager), Richard Phillips (Principal Planning
Officer), Manmohan Ranger (Transport Consultant), Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor),
Alex Quayle (Democratic Services Officer)

56. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from CliIr Dhillon, who was substituted by Clir Oswell.

57. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda ltem 2)

None.

58. | TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD 28 JANUARY
2016 AND 16 FEBRUARY 2016 (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meetings held 28 January 2016 and 16 February 2016 were
agreed.

59. | MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda Iltem
4)

None.

60. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART | WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 5)

It was noted that items in Part | would be considered in public, and items in Part Il
would be considered in private.

61. | 11A WOODSTOCK GARDENS, HAYES - 6670/APP/2015/1036 Action by

(Agenda Item 6)
Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, and raised the
following points:




e Refuse would be located by the petitioner's own outside wall,
and the petitioner reported that they were already clearing
rubbish from this area on a weekly basis.

e The resident located to the north of the application site (number
26) would lose natural light.

e The access road would be difficult for emergency services to
navigate, as well as the heavy lorries required to service the
building site, and neighbours were concerned about preserving
access to garages

e Council policy was that a 3-bed property should have 2 parking
spaces.

e The petitioner indicated that the photos displayed to Members
did not accurately represent the parking situation as
experienced by residents, and due to congestion the turn into
the access road would be very narrow when cars were parked.

¢ It was unclear how the amenity space would be divided between
private and shared space.

In response to points raised by the petitioner, officers responded:

e That the amenity space was a combination of shared and
private space.

e That the property to the north would potentially be
overshadowed by the development, but with limited loss of light
due to existing trees. The application complied with Council
policy of preserving a 45 degree angle for light, and there were
no grounds for refusal on this issue.

e That the access to the garage would be preserved, and the
width of the road at 3 metres complied with standards.

e Though officers had considered the parking arrangements, they
had concluded that the development would not lead to a loss of
parking or greater competition for existing spaces.

e That the refuse storage area marked was just for collection day,
and not the regular location. This would be formally managed by
a waste management process which should prevent rubbish
dumping.

Members raised concerns about the detail of the plans they were
scrutinising, including the plan of the amenity space, parking and
turning points, as well as distance to neighbouring properties. A further
question was raised regarding the impact of light on neighbouring
properties, resulting in the Chairman recommending deferral to allow
officers to supply more information and clarify concerns.

A motion for deferral was moved, seconded, and upon being put to a
vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved:

- That the item was deferred.

62.

1 HOWS ROAD UXBRIDGE - 70108/APP/2016/95 (Agenda Iltem 7)

This item was withdrawn.

Action by




63.

CRIMSON COURT, 1390 UXBRIDGE ROAD - 11982/APP/2015/4013
(Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the
retrospective application.

Members concerns centred on two lights which had been installed but
not yet activated, and the potential impact of light pollution on
neighbours. It was requested that a condition be included to mitigate
impact on residents. Officers suggested that the condition specify that
lights were directed away from residential accommodation on De Salis
Road.

Officers reminded members that regardless of granting planning
permission, residents still had recourse to complain to the
Environmental Protection Unit and that the Council has powers under
the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to overcome a nuisance caused
by light and that planning permission did not affect this.

Resolved:
- That the application be approved, subject to the additional

condition that lights are directed away from housing on De Salis
Road.

Action by

64.

LAND REAR OF CRESCENT PARADE UXBRIDGE ROAD -
70895/APP/2015/4349 (Agenda Item 9)

Officers provided an overview of the application and noted the
addendum. Officers commented that the 1 bedroom units were 0.5
square metres under the stipulated 50 square metres floor space as
well as 1.5 square metres for storage space, the additional patio and
balcony area meant this was not a consideration.

Members commented that they anticipated local residents would be
pleased with the replacement of the current building yard. A Member
requested clarification of the distance between the south of the
proposed development and the residential accommodation above
Crescent Parade, to which officers responded that at 15.4 metres it
was in excess of minimum standard distances.

The officer recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and
upon being put to a vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved:

- That the application be approved, subject to the addendum.

Action by

65.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 10)

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s
report was agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the
reasons for it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely

Action by




for the purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition notice
to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part Il as it contains information which a) is
likely to reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information
which reveals that the authority proposes to give, under an enactment,
a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a
person. The authority believes that the public interest in withholding the
Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.17 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Alex Quayle on 01895 250692. Circulation of these minutes
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.




